global leader in hearing solutions and services, approved the draft Financial Statements and the

Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31st, 2018 during a meeting chaired by Susan Carol

Holland.

For the sake of effective comparison with the same period of 2017, the income statement figures for 2018

and the fourth quarter of 2018 in the following tables were prepared without applying the accounting

standard IFRS 15. The following comments are, therefore, based on these figures, unless stated otherwise.

1 Net of the disposal of Direito de Ouvir’s distribution network in Brazil and of the acquisition of GAES’ distribution network
2 For the sake of effective comparison, the figures for 2018 commented on in this press release refer to 2018 figures without the application of
IFRS 15 (“FY 2018 w/o IFRS 15”), unless stated otherwise.
3 Net profit as reported after application of IFRS 15

2

MAIN CONSOLIDATED ECONOMICAL AND FINANCIAL FIGURES – FY 2018

(Euro millions)
FY 2018 w/o IFRS 15 (*) FY 2017

Recurring

Non

recurring
Total

% on

recurring
Recurring

Non

recurring
Total

% on

recurring

Change %

on recurring

Net revenues 1,372.7 - 1,372.7 100.0% 1,266.0 - 1,266.0 100.0% 8.4%

EBITDA 241.3 (8.5) 232.9 17.6% 217.5 (5.0) 212.5 17.2% 11.0%

EBIT 169.2 (8.5) 160.7 12.3% 154.9 (5.2) 149.7 12.2% 9.2%

Net income 113.4 (6.7) 106.7 8.3% 95.0 5.6 100.6 7.5% 19.3%

Free cash flow   110.3   98.0

 12/31/2018  12/31/2017 Change %

Net Financial Position 840.9 296.3 183.8%

MAIN CONSOLIDATED ECONOMICAL AND FINANCIAL FIGURES – FORTH QUARTER 2018

(Euro millions)
Q4 2018 w/o IFRS 15 (*) Q4 2017

Recurring

Non

recurring
Total

% on

recurring
Recurring

Non

recurring
Total

% on

recurring

Change %

on recurring

Net revenues 405.1 - 405.1 100.0% 364.2 - 364.2 100.0% 11.2%

EBITDA 87.0 (2.5) 84.5 21.5% 76.7 (1.1) 75.6 21.1% 13.4%

EBIT 66.6 (2.5) 64.1 16.4% 59.6 (1.3) 58.3 16.4% 11.7%

Net income 48.1 (2.3) 45.8 11.9% 44.1 8.3 52.4 12.1% 9.1%

(*) 2018 data without application of IFRS 15 for the sake of comparison with as reported 2017 data.

“2018 was a truly exceptional year for Amplifon, both for the excellent financial results achieved and the

numerous strategic initiatives undertaken, and it closed, once again, with record results characterized,

firstly, by double-digit growth in revenues, well outpacing the market, and, secondly, by the improved

operational efficiency that allowed us to further increase profitability” said Enrico Vita, Amplifon’s Chief

Executive Officer. “2018 was a truly special year, also due to the numerous and important strategic